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BOARD OF DIRECTORS' MEETING 

Wednesday, October 12, 2016- 6:00 P.M. 
Conrad E. Anderson, MD Auditorium 

I. 

II. 

CALL TO ORDER & 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

ROLL CALL 

AGENDA 

III. EDUCATION SESSION: 

Results of Annual Audit 

IV. CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES 

September 13, 14, 19, 26, and 28, 2016 

V. COMMUNICATIONS 

VI. 

A. Oral 

B. Written 

From Kranthi Achanta, MD Chief of Staff, 
dated September 26, 2016 requesting approval 
of Medical Staff Credentialing Action Items. 

INFORMATION 

A. Service League Report 

B. Medical Staff Report 

PRESENTED BY: 

Michael Wallace 
Board Member 

Christine Flores 
District Clerk 

Chris Henry 
Associate Administrator and 
Chief Financial Officer 

Michael MacBryde 
PricewaterhouseCoopers 

Motion Required 

Motion Required 

PRESENTED BY: 

Debbie Jackson 
Service League President 

Kranthi Achanta, MD 
Chief of Staff 
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C. Hospital Calendar 

D. Lean/Kaizen Update 

E. Construction Report 

F. Quality Report 
Infection Prevention Update: 
Ensuring Safety of Endoscopic Procedures 

G. Finance Report 

H. Hospital Operations Report 

VII. ACTION 

A. Consideration of Resolution No. 1173, 
Memorandum of Understanding between 
Washington Hospital and the Stationary 
Engineers, Local 3 9 

B. Consideration of Mission, Vision and Values 
Statements 

C. Consideration of the Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System Strategic Map: 2016-19 

D. Consideration of Chemistry Analyzers and 
Instrument Manager 

E. Consideration of Provation GI Software 

VIII. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION 
In accordance with Section 1461, 1462, 32106 and 
32155 of the California health & Safety Code and 
Sections 54962 and 54954.5 of the California 
Government Code, portions of this meeting may be 
held in closed session. 

A. Report and discussion regarding California 
Government Code section 54957: Personnel 
matters 

Nancy Farber 
Chief Executive Officer 

Kimberly Hartz 
Senior Associate Administrator 

Donald Pipkin 
Chief of Strategic Management 

Ed Fayen 
Senior Associate Administrator 

Mary Bowron, DNP, RN, CIC 
Senior Director of Quality & 
Resource Management 

Chris Henry 
Associate Adminis~rator and 
Chief Financial Officer 

Nancy Farber 
Chief Executive Officer 
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B. Report involving a trade secret pursuant to 
Health & Safety Code section 3 2106 

New Program 

Estimated date of public disclosure: October 
2017 

IX. RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION & 
REPORT ON CLOSED SESSION 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

Michael Wallace 
Board Member 

Michael Wallace 
Board Member 



A special meeting of the Board of Directors of the Washington Township Health CALL TO ORDER 

Care District was held on Tuesday, September 13, 2016 in the Boardroom, 2000 
Mowry A venue, Fremont, California. Director Wallace called the meeting to order at 
6:04 p.m. and led those present in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll call was taken. Directors present: Michael Wallace, William Nicholson, MD; ROLL CALL 

Bernard Stewart, DDS; Patricia Danielson, RHIT, Jacob Eapen, MD 

Also present: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer; Kimberly Hartz, Senior 
Associate Administrator; Bryant Welch, Associate Administrator, Tina Nunez 
Associate Administrator, Chris Henry, Associate Administrator; Stephanie 
Associate Administrator; Donald Pipkin; Paul Kozachenko; Christine Fl , 
District Clerk 

There were no oral communications. 

There were no written communications. 

In accordance with Health & Safety Code Sections 146 
Government Section 54954.5(h) Director Wallace adjourne 
session at 6:05 p.m., as the discussion pertained to Hospital tra 

Director Wallace reconvened the meeting to a· 
no reportable action was taken in closed sessio 

There being no further business, Director Wallace·· 
at 7:06 p.m. 

Michael Wallace 
President 

COMMUNICATIONS 

TO CLOSED 

RECONVENE TO OPEN 
SESSION & REPORT ON 
CLOSED SESSION 

ADJOURNMENT 



A meeting of the Board of Directors of the Washington Township Health Care 
District was held on Wednesday, September 14, 2016 in the Conrad E. Anderson, 
MD Auditorium, 2500 Mowry Avenue, Fremont, California. Director Nicholson 
called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m. and led those present in the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 

Roll call was taken: Directors present: Michael Wallace; William Nicholson, MD; 
Bernard Stewart, DDS; Patricia Danielson, RHIT; Jacob Eapen, MD 

Also present: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer; Kranthi Achanta; Chief, 
Medical Staff; Debbie Jackson; Service League 1st President; Christine Flo 
District Clerk 

Guests: Kimberly Hartz, Ed Fayen, Chris Henry, Bryant Welch, St, 
Williams, Tina Nunez, Kristin Ferguson, Mary Bowron, John Le 
MD, Angus Cochran, Donald Pipkin 

Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer introduced Chris 
Officer. Mr. Henry introduced representatives from 4 
held at the 2016 Alameda County Fair: Russell Mcintyre, Be· 
Crawford, Allie Martin, Haley Battaglini, Braden Illingworth a 
Rachelle Mcintyre. Each of the students shar their stories of ho·· 
part of 4H and how it has changed their lives. · 
processed and served to patients and staff at the 

Director Nicholson moved for approval of the mi , 
2016. 

Director Stewart seconded t 
Roll call was taken: 

The following written , 
of Staff, dated August 2 · 
Action Items as follows: 

Appointments: 

· ~:·tion received from Kranthi Achanta, MD., Cl).ief 
. requesting approval of Medical Staff Credentialing 

Arora, Rohit, MD; Chitterty, Aditi, MD; Jain, Bhawna, MD; Kharbanda, Ameeta, 
MD; Kim, Joshua, P A-C; Kuruma, Pavani, MD; Lusk, Lesie, MD; Szajer, Michael, 
CCP 

Temporary Privileges: 
Arora, Rohit, MD; Chitterty, Aditi, MD; Kim, Joshua, PA-C; Kharbanda, Ameeta, 
MD; Lusk, Leslie, MD; Szajer, Michael, CCP 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

WSESSION: 

APPROVAL OF 
MINUTES OF AUGUST 
JO, 15, 22, AND 24, 2016 

COMMUNICATIONS: 
ORAL 

COMMUNICATIONS: 
WRITTEN 
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Locum Tenens: 
Lucas, Michael, CCP 

Reappointments: 
Araj, Ramsey, MD; Armstrong, Sherry, CCP; Banh, Co, MD; Bartis, Steven, DPM; 
Chan, Linda, MD; Crame, Lawrence, MD; Dugoni, Susan, MD; Freiheit, David, 
MD; Friday, Jamilah, MD; Gacote, Apolinar, MD; Gay, Andre, MD; Hajdena
Dawson, Monica, MD; Hallaj-Pour, Ali, MD; Halligan, Benjamin, MD; Harrell Jill, 
MD; Heine, John, MD; Hu, Mary, MD; Irani, Adil, MD; Israni-Jiang, Manis 
Janmohamed, Munir, MD; Jaureguito, John, MD; Joshi, Nitin, MD; Khal 
Prabhjot, MD; Kim, Sunghoon, MD; Le, Amanda, MD; Lewis, Elizab 
Lin, Jeff, MD; Lo, Diana, MD; McCune, Holly, MD; Motamed, So 
Multani, Kuljeet, MD; Pareek, Gautam, MD; Prasad, Sudeepthi,. 
CNM; Rimpel, Nicole, MD; Sadiq, Ahmed, MD; Siegal, Stev 
William, MD; Unger, Alon, MD; Van Gompel, Gabriel, DP 

Com letion of Proctorin & Advancement in Staff Cat~· 
Kim, Sunghoon, MD; Liang, Mark, MD; Shoo, Brenda, M 

Com letion of Proctorin Prior to Eli ibilit 
Rostami,Rahid, MD; Nguyen, Amy, PA-C 

Delete Privilege Requests 
Bartis, Steven, DPM; Crame, Lawrence, MD; Fri. 
Apolinar, MD; Hallaj-Pour, Ali, MD; Halligan, Be · 
Le, Amanda, MD; Lin, Jeff, MD· Itani, Kuljeet, 
Rimpel, Nicole, MD; Steam. , ·MD 

Director Stew · 
Roll call was tak · 

·ace-aye 
cholson, MD - aye 

"''·"" anielson, RHIT - aye 
Be~~~~d Stewart, DDS - aye 
Jacob Eapen, MD - aye 

The motion unanimously carried. 

Debbie Jackson, Service League President presented the Service League Report. Ms. SERVICE LEAGUE 

Jackson shared that in the month of September. The Gift Shop is getting prepared REPORT 

for the upcoming holidays. Ms. Jackson attended a workshop on gift shop strategies 
in Fairfield and found it to be a very worthwhile event with an opportunity to 
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network with other managers in the area and the ability to connect with vendors. 
The Service League is continuing to bring new volunteers on board with Orientation 
Sessions. The last orientation session for the year is scheduled for to occur 
sometime in October. The Service League will be holding the 2nd Care Wear event 
in the Fremont/Union City rooms on September 29th and 30th. Ms. Jackson shared 
that The Masquerade Jewelry Sale will take place November 28th- 30th. 

Dr. Kranthi Achanta reported there are 577 Medical Staff members. 

The Hospital Calendar video highlighted the following events: 

Past Health Promotions & Outreach Events 
The 2016 Central Park Summer Concert Series concluded on 
concerts were held at the Central Park Performance Pavilio 
was the co-presenting sponsor and provided health info 
screenings during the 6-week concert series. 

On Tuesday, August 161h, as part of the Palliative Care Commu· 
Father Jeff Finley, moderated the "Palliative " re: How Can This 
discussion. 

On Thursday, August 181
\ as part of the Women 

Victoria Leiphart, gynecologist, presented "How f 
Health"; 14 people attended. 

On Tuesday, August 23rd, 
"Obstructive Sleep Apne 

On Tuesday, Se . 
Learn Series, Dr. 
Prevention of Female 

Tassel, otol !Wngologist, ~ esented 
or Treatment~· 112 people attended. 

:;·~!ffu.t, gynecologist, presented 

of the Washington Women's Center Lunch and 
. oncologist, presented "Early Detection and 

Upcoming Health Prom . s & Community Outreach Events 
On Thursday, September 4.f)tfi from 7:00 to 8:30 pm, as part of the Women 
Empowering Women series, Dr. Victoria Leiphart, gynecologist, will present 
"Decoding Vitamins and Supplements." 

Also, on Thursday, September 151hfrom 7:00 to 9:00 pm, Kristi Caracappa, Health 
Insurance Information Service Coordinator, will present "New to Medicare: What 
You Need to Know". This seminar will repeat on Thursday, September 22nd from 
7:00 to 9:00 p.m. 

MEDICAL STAFF 
REPORT 

HOSPITAL CALENDAR: 
Community Outreach 
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On Sunday, September 18th Washington Hospital and Washington Township 
Medical Foundation will provide information on health related programs and 
services during the Community Information Faire at the City of Newark's 61 st 
Anniversary of Newark Days. Newark Days is an annual celebration of the City's 
incorporation. 

On Tuesday, September 20th from 6:30 to 8:00 pm, as part of the Palliative Care 
Community Presentations, Michelle Hedding, RN, Spiritual Care Coordinator, .ill 
moderate the "Interfaith Discussion on End of Life Topics" panel discussion 

On Wednesday, September 21st from 1 :00 to 3:00 pm, Anna Mazzei, re · 
dietitian, will present "New Dietary Guidelines Support Healthy Ch?· 

Also on Wednesday, September 21st, as part of the Speaker's Bu 
Caracappa, Health Insurance Information Service Coordinato . · 
overview of the Health Insurance Information Service pro · 
of Newark. 

On Saturday, September 24th from 7:00 to 11 :00 am, Washirt , . 
an information booth at the HERS KEEP ABREAST SK and 10 
Health Expo at Quarry Lakes in Fremont. 

On Tuesday, September 2J1h Dr. Carmencita A 
Dr. Kadeer Halimi, emergency medicine, will pr. 
Symptoms of Sepsis." 

On Thursday, September 29th,. 
Fremont Health Fair. W ashi . · 
with glucose and cholest 

Michael Parmley, 
hy are They Important." 

i~' ·· ·o pm, as part of the Stroke Education 
sa Reyes, RN, will present" Living with 

agement." 

· · .. th, as , of the Washington Sports Medicine and 
Washington Outpatient ;";,,·,f!P-F:,,', nter bi-monthly education series, Kimberlee 
Alvari, registered dietitiad;';i1W11l present "Nutrition and Athletic Performance." 

On Thursday, October 6th:f~~ part of the Diabetes Matters Series, ABC, will present, 
"ABC." 

On Tuesday, October 11th from 10:00 am to 1 :00 pm, Kristi Caracappa, Health 
Insurance Information Service Coordinator, will present "Medicare Options: What 
You Need to Know." 
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Washington Hospital Healthcare Foundation Report 
The Washington Hospital Healthcare Foundation will host the 301h Annual Top Hat 
gala on Saturday, October 8th. Proceeds from the evening will benefit Washington 
Hospital's Prenatal Diagnostic Center, a new clinical service offering critical 
prenatal care to expecting mothers with high-risk pregnancies. The Center will 
provide exceptional benefits to our community, including decreasing instances of 
low birth weight, improving pregnancy outcomes and improving newborn and infant 
health. Additionally, it will enable many high-risk expecting mothers to deliv 
Washington Hospital without having to travel outside the District for this s , 
service. This year's gala co-chairs, Dr. Albert Brooks, Dr. Bettina Kirk .. 
Marlene Weibel promise that this 30th anniversary gala is not to be : d 

The Washin ton Townshi Healthcare District Board of Dire:ctor e ort 
Washington Township Healthcare District Board Members a / :ect*the,Ohlone 
College Golf Tournament on September 12th. 

Board members will participate in the Newark Days P · 

to 6 p.m. on Fri . 
room C. To schedu · 
redcrossblood.org an 

old a b is'' , drive from 12 
e Conrad E. ,,,: derson, M1', Auditorium, 
ve blood, caH11't~OO) RED-CROSS or visit 
de: WHHS. WfiA's Back to School 

. e. success)~ltogether, hospital 
.. J~pplies and $1, 160 in cash 

llected W EA was able to fill and donate 

ross who will hold a blood drive from 12 
in the Conrad E. Anderson, MD, Auditorium, 

..J1t to give blood, call (800) RED-CROSS or visit 
onsor code: WHHS. 

Washington On Wheels · · ile Health Clinic, W.O.W. 
During the month of Augu~t, the Washington On Wheels Mobile Health Clinic 
(W.O.W.) continued to serve community members at the Fremont Family Resource 
Center, the Fremont Senior Center and the Ruggieri Senior Center in Union City. 

Washington On Wheels continued with the Summer's free glucose screenings at 
Centro de Servicios in Union City, as well as all regularly scheduled community 
sites. 

HOSPITAL CALENDAR: 
Washington Hospital 
Foundation Report 

'he Washington 
nship Healthcare 
· · ;,:ard of 

Report 

Washington Hospital 
Employee Association, 
WH.E.A. 

HOSPITAL CALENDAR: 
Washington On Wheels 
Mobile Health Van 
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In August, W.O.W. provided glucose screenings to 54 individuals and of those 5 
people tested had higher than normal glucose levels. They are undergoing further 
testing and treatment for Diabetes. The total number of community members 
receiving health care from the W.O.W. Clinic during the month of August was 122. 

Internet Marketing 

There were over 29,809 visits to the hospital website in the month of August. The 
hospital's Employment section was the most viewed webpage with 17,039 pag · 
views, followed by the About WHHS section with 9,336 page views. The 
Physicians section with 9,036 page views. The Volunteers section had 3 .·' 
views and the Women's Health and Pregnancy section had 2, 17 5 page 

InHealth - Channel 78 
During the month of August, Washington Hospital's cable ch 
captured new programming including a Health and Wellne 
"Obstructive Sleep Apnea: New Options for Treatment," 
Community Presentation called "Palliative Care: How 
Medicine Program named "Big Changes in Concussion Care; 
Matters program titled "Monitoring Matters." In addition, InHea . 
and Wellness programs titled "Skin Health: ' t You Need to Kn 
Board of Directors meeting and the August Ci 
Meeting. 

Awards and Recognitions 

Washington Hospital is proud ~· 
recognition, the highest hon 
(ANCC). As a Magnet-re · 
among the 7. 8 percent © 

national credential for nursin 
practice. This hon 
standards wer 
from the b 

joins the countr;t'":·. 
organizations. This · 
the Patient First Ethic 

Employee of the Month 
Storekeeper, Victoria Cayetano is September's Employee of the Month. Victoria 
joined the Washington Hospital family December of 2009 and has been an asset to 
the Storeroom department. Victoria possess a calming demeanor and never appears 
overwhelm regardless of the workload. She is a team player and often volunteers to 
help colleagues without hesitation. Victoria is an athlete who has always enjoyed 
sports throughout her life. While attending Cal State East Bay, she was on the 
volleyball team and was a valued team member due to her height and technical 

HOSPITAL 
CALENDAR: 
Internet Report 

-'HOSPITAL 
CALENDAR: 
Awards and 
Recognitions 

HOSPITAL 
CALENDAR: Employee 
of the Month - Lucy 
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skills. In addition to caring for her 3 children with her partner, Ryan, she regularly 
indulges in a game of volleyball, soft ball, and basketball. She also participates in 
several tournaments throughout the year. In addition to sports, Victoria and her 
family enjoy travelling. 

Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer introduced Jimmy Chang, Interim Manager 
of 4West and the Infusion Center. Mr. Chang presented the Impatient Medical
Surgical 4-West Lean Journey sharing the Lean Vision which included: comm· 
to the Patient First Ethic and improve patient experience, understand curren 
processes, create a value stream map: analyze the current state, identify 
employee lean tools to improve, and the redesign processes based on 
state. Mr. Chang continued by sharing Lean Workshops of Fiscal y; 
included the Value Stream Mapping in July 2015, SS: Organiza · ( ~.,r, , set or· 
shine, standardize, sustain) in September 2015, Care Coordin t'T!':;:Shi'ft-to-Shift 
Handoffin November 2015, Discharge Process I & II: Ad -~ 

October 2015/March 2016, and Roles and Responsibilif · 
Mr. Chang continued by discussing what occurs in eac o 
shared the principles learned. 

Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer introd'I\" Ed Fayen, Senio 
Administrator. Mr. Fayen presented the const m~p_date on the pa· 
and the Morris Hymart Critical Care Pavilion. i'lY . · ··· . ared photos o . 
Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging station on the firs 
well as the Clear Vu Security Fence that was instal 
parking garage. Mr. Fayen we hare progress·, ·i!F 

Care Pavilion. Photos oft joints in the°'""'· wl space £rid metal panels 
shared as w~I~lr,as the framing of the 
the North E '"W,i~.-:f Courtyard on Level 3. 

ed. 

_es ve .. 
·. fectio evention Indicators which included 

fecti ns (CLABSI), C-difficile, catheter 
AUTI), hospital acquired MRSA bloodstream 

' ections, colon surgery, and abdominal 
indicators were also discussed including reducing 

hospital acquired pressur '" ,,,,., sand reducing inpatient falls with injury. Ms. 
Bowron shared the Joint <;,8hlmission National Patient Safety Goals which 
comprised of hand off communication, patient identification, procedure time out and 
hand hygiene as well as the readmission rates for Medicare pneumonia and heart 
failure. 

Chris Henry, Chief Financial Officer, presented the Finance Report for July 2016. 
The average daily census was 140.1 with admissions of 943 resulting in 4,342 
patient days. Outpatient observation equivalent days were 228. The average length 

LEAN/KA/ZEN 
UPDATE 

CONSTRUCTION 
REPORT 
Construction Update 

QUALITY REPORT: 
Quality Dashboard: 
Quarter Ending June 
2016. 

FINANCE REPORT 
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of stay was 4.40 days. The case mix index was 1.568. Deliveries were 137. 
Surgical cases were 368. Joint Replacement cases were 130. Neurosurgical cases 
were 26. Cardiac Surgical cases were 15. The Outpatient visits were 6,710 and 
Emergency visits were 4,262. Total productive FTEs were 1,149.6. FTEs per 
adjusted occupied bed were 7.18. 

Ms. Farber presented the Hospital Operations Report for August. Preliminary 
information indicated inpatient revenue for the month of August at approximel; 
$166,100,000. There were 942 patient admissions with an Average Length · 
of 4.84. There were 362 Surgical Cases and 366 Cath Lab procedures at 
Hospital. Deliveries for August were 170. Non-Emergency Outpatie ' 
7 ,204. FTEs per Adjusted Occupied Bed were 5. 7. The Washingto 
Surgery Center had 545 cases and the clinics saw approximatel · · 0 

Reference attached document. 

There being no further business, Director Wa , 

Michael Wallace 
President 

HOSPITAL 
OPERATIONS REPORT 

OVAL OF CHIEF 
;VE OFFICER'S 
MENT 

AG.''. EMENT AND AT-
RJSK COMPENSATION 

ADJOURNMENT 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF WASHINGTON HOSPITAL 

September 14, 2016 

Agenda I tern VII.A 

Consideration of Chief Executive Officer Emplqyment Agreement and At-Risk Compensation 

During the regular meeting of the Board of Directors (Board) on September 14, 2016 the Board considered 

Agenda Item VII.A, Consideration of Chief Executive Officer Emplqyment Agreement and At-Risk Compensation. All 

Board members were present: 

Michael]. Wallace, President 

Patricia Danielson 

Dr. Bernard Stewart 

Dr.Jacob Eapen 

Dr. William F. Nicholson 

President Wallace invited District Counsel, Paul Koz 

Mr. Kozachenko indicated that the Bo 

whether to make a base salary adjus 

philosophy, which would mean an adjustm 

whether to make an award of at-risk compen 

philosophy of providing .. 

and (3) whether to ext 

terns tonight: (1) 

e of the California peer group; 

documents related to this item: (1) a 

rmation on the Board's process for adjusting 

hilosophy; (2) a memorandum from the Chief 

's accomp ents for the past fiscal year; and (3) a report from 

compensation fOf\>,,,k 
Friday and have be~iili;, 

er & Company ("IHS"). IHS is an independent healthcare 

e Board with independent data on base salary and total 

· group. These documents were posted on the District's website on 

c review. 

President Wallace opened ·t ·ussion concerning an adjustment to the CEO's base salary to the 65th 

percentile of the California peer group. Director Stewart made a motion that the Board adjust the CEO's base 

salary to the 65th percentile of the California peer group, which equals $808,000.00, to be effective July 1, 

2016. Director Nicholson seconded the motion. 

President Wallace opened the public hearing and invited the public to speak. There were no speakers. 

President Wallace closed the public hearing. 

President Wallace then invited the Board members to speak on the motion. 

1 



Director Stewart noted that the proposed base salary adjustment is based on the California peer group. This 

includes a large number of hospitals. This means that the CEO's base salary is established at the 65th 

percentile of that peer group. That salary is at the same level of many other hospitals in California. The 

District has for a long time had a policy of wage parity for all employees of the District. This also applies to 

the CEO, which means that the Board keeps her salary in parity with her peers. 

President Wallace noted that this means the Board is using market information to set the CEO's salary. 

Director Nicholson noted that the California peer group includes 

average match the District in size based on net revenue. The net 

million per year. The peer group includes hospitals such as 

Valley Hospital, Palomar, and Pomona Valley. The Board 

Director Nicholson stated that he is in agreement with th 

to adjust the CEO's salary. · 

President Wallace called for a vote: 

President Wallace 

Director Danielson 

Director Stewart 

The motion passed. 

Next, President Wallace 

award of 20% of base sala 

. e and small hospitals, but that on 

e for the District is around $500 

,a available to it in the IHS report. 

e Board is moving appropriately 

~oup. Director Stewart made a motion that the 

pensation philosophy in the amount of 20% of 

d invited the public to speak. There were no speakers. 

embers to speak on the motion. 

Director Stewart noted that t ·e at-risk compensation award is an opportunity for the Board to provide 

additional compensation based on performance of the CEO and hospital. In considering the award, the 

Board looks at many different factors. Under the CEO's leadership, the District has had an outstanding 

year-it is hard to overestimate the success that the District has seen. One item that stands out is that two 

years ago the District's voters approved a general obligation bond. That has now refinanced, which saves the 

District's residents, who pay for the bond through their taxes, $5.8 million. There are also other 

achievements, not least of which is Magnet status for the nursing program. 

2 



Director Danielson concurred with Director Stewart's comments. The refinancing was a tremendous benefit 

to the residents of the District, and the reduction in payments is another indication of how the leadership of 

this District feels about the people who live and work in the District. One other factor is the fact that the 

construction of the Morris Hyman Critical Care Pavilion has consistently been on time and on budget. The 

building contains many safety features for both patients and the staff. Director Danielson is confident that 

once completed, the District will be able to obtain status as a regional trauma center. This is something that 

needs to happen because right now patients must be transferred out of the District to receive trauma care. 

Also, the CEO is providing leadership in the community, beyond just the hospital and clinics. For example, 

she has brought in community groups such as the 4H club. 

Director Nicholson concurred with the comments of Director 

that the District has had a very successful year, in large part , 

the executive team she has assembled. Effective leader 

and Director Danielson. He agrees 

fective leadership of the CEO and 

. g opportunities and acting on 

them. As examples, Director Nicholson noted Direc 

bonds and Director Danielson's comments con· 

construction is on time and on budget. The District 

seismic safety requirements. 

arding the refinance of the 

n and the fact that the 

at other facilities 

. . ot meet the new 

tioned, the Board has considered 

outreach duties of a CEO. He 

. culture upon which rests the District's success. 
i 

, partially through the CEO's selection of the 

as the decision to implement the Lean program in 

", the statements of the other Directors, but what he is most 

President Wallace ca 

President Wallace 

Director Danielson 

Director Stewart 

The motion passed. 

, and the groundwork the CEO is laying for the future. 

Director Nicholson 

Director Eapen 

AYE 

AYE 

President Wallace then started the discussion concerning the extension of the CEO's contract by one year. 

Director Stewart made a motion that the employment agreement be extended for one year, for a term starting 

July 1, 2016 and ending June 30, 2020, and that the President of the Board be authorized to execute an 

3 



. amendment to the employment agreement consistent with the actions taken tonight. Director Nicholson 

seconded the motion. 

President Wallace then opened the public hearing and invited the public to speak. There were no speakers. 

President Wallace closed the public hearing. 

President Wallace invited the Board members to speak on the motion. 

Director Stewart noted that this past year HealthGrades awarded the 

the Joint Commission awarded the hospital its advanced primary 

important to Director Stewart because he has a friend in the h, 

The CEO has done a great job maintaining the quality of 

supports extending the agreement. 

Director Nicholson concurred with the sentiments · 

President Wallace called for a vote: 

President Wallace 

Director Danielson 

Director Stewart 

The motion passed. 

4 

pital a 5-star rating for strokes, and 

,. award for two years. This is very 

eiving treatment for stroke tonight. 

, rovided by this District and fully 

AYE 



A special meeting of the Board of Directors of the Washington Township Health CALL TO ORDER 

Care District was held on Monday, September 19, 2016 in the Anderson C 
Auditorium, 2500 Mowry Avenue, Fremont, California. Director Wallace called the 
meeting to order at 5:59 p.m. and led those present in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll call was taken. Directors present: Michael Wallace, William Nicholson, MD; ROLL CALL 

Bernard Stewart, DDS; Patricia Danielson, RHIT, Jacob Eapen, MD 

Also present: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer; Kimberly Hartz, Senior 
Associate Administrator; Bryant Welch, Associate Administrator, Tina Nunez; 
Associate Administrator, Chris Henry, Associate Administrator; Stephanie , .· 
Associate Administrator; Paul Kozachenko; Colleen Doerr, Senior Exec 
Assistant II. 

There were no oral communications. 

There were no written communications. 

In accordance with Health & Safety Code Sections 146. 
Government Section 54954.5(h) Director Wallace adjourne 
session at 6:01 p.m., as the discussion pertained to Hospital tra 

Director Wallace reconvened the meeting to df · 
no reportable action was taken in closed sessio·. 

There being no further business, Director W allace'la~lj ou 
at 7:55 p.m. 

Michael Wallace 
President 

~·::·.;:' 

COMMUNICATIONS 

TO CLOSE!) 

RECONVENE TO OPEN 
SESSION & REPORT ON 
CLOSED SESSION 

ADJOURNMENT 





A meeting of the Board of Directors of the Washington Township Health Care CALL TO ORDER 

District was held on Wednesday, September 28, 2016 in the Anderson C 
Auditorium, 25 00 ·Mowry A venue, Fremont, California. Director Wallace called the 
meeting to order at 6:01 p.m. and led those present in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll call was taken. Directors present: Michael Wallace; William Nicholson, MD; ROLL CALL 

Bernard Stewart, DDS; Patricia Danielson, RHIT; Jacob Eapen, MD 

Also present: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer; Kimberly Hartz, Senior 
Associate Administrator; Ed Fayen, Senior Associate Administrator; Bryant 
Associate Administrator, Tina Nunez, Associate Administrator, Chris He 
Associate Administrator; Stephanie Williams, Associate Administrator; 
Doerr, Senior Executive Assistant II; Paul Kozachenko; Donald Pipki 
MacBryde; Raushanah Davis 

There were no oral communications. 

There were no written communications. 

In accordance with Health & Safety Code Sections 14 
Government Section 54954.S(h) Director Wallace adjourned t 
session at 6:02 p.m., as the discussion pertaine~ to Hospital trade· , 

Director Wallace reconvened the meeting to o 
no reportable action was taken in closed session. 

contracts and proceed wit .. · 
surgical guidance syste_,. ,_ 
included in the Fiscal Year · 

Director Stewart se 
Roll call was 

This item was 

There being no further bu 
at 8:19 p.m. 

s, Director Wallace adjourned the meeting 

Michael Wallace 
President 

Patricia Danielson, RHIT 
Secretary 

RECONVENE TO OPEN 
SES.SIGN & REPORT ON 
CLOSED SESSION 

CONSIDERATION OF 
BREAST 
LOCALIZATION AND 
SURGICAL GUIDANCE 
SYSTEM 

ADJOURNMENT 



RESOLUTION 1173 

The Board of Directors of Washington Township Health Care District, County of 

Alameda, State of California, do hereby resolve as follows: 

Approval of the tentative agreements to be incorporated inside a Memorandum of 
Understanding by and between the designated representative of Washington Hospital, 
that being the Chief Executive Officer, and the Stationary Engineers, Local 39, 
hereinafter called Local 39, a recognized majority repres~ntative under the terms of 

Board Resolution 33 lA. / 

their entirety effective on the various dates s 

Passed and adopted by the Board of Dire 
District this 12th day of October, 2016, by 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

Patricia Danielson, RHIT 
Secretary of the Washington Township 
Health Care District Board of Directors 



2016 Summary of Tentative Agreements· 
Between 

Washington Hospital and Stationary Engineers, Loca·I 39 

Negotiations began on 05/20/16 and further negotiation meetin·gs were held· 
·_ 07/29/16, 08/05/16,08/10/16,08/17/16,09/08/16,09/15/16,09/21/16,09/23/16, 

·09/29/16 and 09/30/16. 

. " · .. 
- ·.·· ... : : : . 

. . ·. 

The Stationary Engineers, Local 39 MOU was ratified by its memb~rship a·n.1.0/0§/16 
(we believe the vote was 11 to 5). · · · · :· · 

Term of Memorandum 

· The Local 39 MOU runs from October 1, 2016 to September 30, 2019 (4 years) and 
the MOU was neg_otiated with no re-openers .. 

Membership Covered 

This agreement covers 21 Engineers and Utility Workers. 

Highlights of Key Financial Items 

Across the Boards· 

• October 1 , 201 6 3.53 
• October 1 , 2017 3.53 
• October 1 , 2018 3.53 
• October 1 , 2019 3.03 

These increases are well within our established budget and allow WHHS to remain 
very competitive within the market . 

. . 

· Key Contract Additions 

• Increase the training fund by $20 each year per employee beginning 10/01 /17. · 

• Increased shift differential payments for Engineers by .25 cents. 

• Changes to our benefits plan were made so that our benefits also remain 
competitive and continue to be closely aligned to market. 

1 

.. 
. ... ··. 



Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System 
s N C E 9 4 8 

Memorandum 
DATE: October 7, 2016 

TO: Board of Directors, Washington Township Health Care District 

FROM: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 

SUBJECT: Mission, Vision and Values Statements 

Attached for your approval are some recommended changes to the Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System Mission, Vision and Values statements. These were reviewed in conjunction 
with the strategic planning process that Washington recently underwent. It is important that the 
mission, vision and values statements concisely convey the purpose," direction and driving forces 
of our organization which I feel they do. 

Washington Township Health Care District, 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont CA (510) 797-1111 
Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 



Washington Hospital Health System 

Mission Statement 

As the local Health Care District, our mission is to meet the healthcare needs of the 

District residents through medical services, education and research. 

Within this scope, Washington Township Health Care District is committed to assuming 

the leadership role in improving and maintaining the health status of the residents by: 

• Identifying and assessing community healthcare needs. 

• Developing mechanisms to respond to the identified need within the financial 

capabilities of the District. 

• Committing to a culture of patient safety and accountability. 

• Adopting identified best practices. 

_• _ Providing access to high quality, cost-effective health services through an 

integrated delivery system. 

• Partnering with a diverse medical staff and other providers to meet the health 

care needs of district residents. 

• Providing appropriate employee, professional and community educational 

resources to enhance patient care and health promotion throughout the 

District. 

Vision 

To support the fulfillment of the mission, the District's strategic vision is to be the 

regional medical center of choice in Southern Alameda County offering quality services 

that span the full range of care within the available financial resources. 

Values Statement 

• Our organizational values stem directly from the origins of the Hospital District 

in 1948. The District was formed to provide access to patient care services for 

the residents of the Township, at a time when people had to leave their 

community and travel significant distances to find hospital care. The District 



serves its community by providing high quality, affordable and convenient 

care. We are committed not only in law, but in spirit to local accountability. 

• Healthcare is an intensely personal service. Underlying all that we offer is the 

recognition that healthcare is not a commodity. Our essential purpose is to 

improve the human condition. Our reason for being begins and ends with our 

patients and our community, and we are committed to a "patient first" ethic. To 

our patients we owe comfort, compassion and whenever possible, a cure. Our 

efforts are focused not just on tfle-individuals and families , but also on the 

overall health of the community. 

• It is our obligation to provide responsible stewardship of our resources, acting 

in all areas of our healthcare system with integrity, professionalism and with 

respect for a patient's right to choice. 

• To our fellow employees, volunteers and members of our medical staff we 

owe a commitment to perform all of our responsibilities with loyalty, 

perseverance, self-discipline and dependability. We achieve these goals 

through our organizational commitment to innovation, process improvements 

and pursuit of excellence. 
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Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System 
s 

Memorandum 
N C E 9 4 8 

DATE: October 7, 2016 

TO: Board of Directors 

FROM: Nancy Farber 

SUBJECT: Washington Hospital - August 2016 
Operating & Financial Activity 

SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS - (Blue Schedules) 

1. Utilization - Schedule Board 3 

August 
ACUTE INPATIENT: Actual 

Average Daily Census 148.3 
# of Admissions 942 
Patient Days 4,596 
Discharge ALOS 4.84 

August 
OUTPATIENT: Actual 

OP Visits 7,204 
ER Visits 4,275 
Observation Equivalent Days - OP 322 

Budget 

150.8 
962 

4,675 
4.86 

Budget 

7,429 
4,271 

194 

Current 12 
Month Avg. 

155.2 
1,008 
4,732 

4.64 

Current 12 
Month Avg. 

7,076 
4,409 

246 

Comparison of August acute inpatient statistics to those of the budget showed a 
lower level of admissions and a lower level of patient days. The average length of 
stay (ALOS) based on discharged days was below budget. Outpatient visits were 
lower than budget. Emergency Room visits were above budget for the month. 

Washington Township Health Care District, 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont CA (510) 797-1111 
Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 



Board of Directors 
October 7, 2016 
Page 2 

2. Staffing - Schedule Board 3 

Washington Hospital - August 2016 
Operating & Financial Activity 

Total paid FTEs were 5.4 below budget. Total productive FTEs for August were 
1,193.9, 3.3 below the budgeted level of 1,197.2. Nonproductive FTEs were 2.1 
below budget. Productive FTEs per adjusted occupied bed were 5.70, 0.15 below 
the budgeted level of 5.85. Total FTEs per adjusted occupied bed were 6.59, 
0.19 below the budgeted level of6.78. 

3. Income - Schedule Board 1 

For the month of August the Hospital realized a loss of $3,803,000 from operations. 

Total Gross Patient Service Revenue of $166,091,000 for August was 2.5% below 
budget. 

Deductions from Revenue of $130,321,000 represented 78.46% of Total Gross 
Patient Service Revenue. This percentage is above the budgeted amount of 76.33%. 

Total Operating Revenue of $36,626,000 was $3,899,000 (9.6%) below the budget. 

Total Operating Expense of $40,429,000 was $1,141,000 (2.9%) above the budgeted 
amount. 

The Total Non-Operating Gain of $1,139,000 for the month of August includes an 
unrealized loss on investments of $608,000 and property tax revenue of $1,344,000. 
This property tax revenue will be used to pay the debt service for the general 
obligation bonds. 

The Total Net Loss for August was $2,664,000, which was $5,580,000 less than the 
budgeted gain of $2,916,000. 

The Total Net Loss for August using F ASB accounting principles, in which the 
unrealized loss on investments and property tax revenues are removed from the 
non-operating income and expense, was $3,400,000 compared to a budgeted gain of 
$1,521,000. 



Board of Directors 
October 7, 2016 
Page 3 

4. Balance Sheet- Schedule Board 2 

Washington Hospital - August 2016 
Operating & Financial Activity 

There were no noteworthy changes in assets and liabilities when compared to 
July 2016. 

NANCY FARBER 
Chief Executive Officer 

NF/CH:cd 



SCHEDULE BOARD 1 

WASHINGTON HOSPITAL 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES 

August 2016 
GASB FORMAT 
(In thousands) 

AUGUST YEAR TO DATE 

FAV FAV 
ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) %VAR. ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) %VAR. 

VAR VAR 

OPERATING REVENUE 
$ 117,557 $ 125,510 $ (7,953) -6.3% 2 INPATIENT REVENUE $ 234,541 $ 245,897 $ (11,356) -4.6% 

48,534 44,819 3,715 8.3% 3 OUTPATIENT REVENUE 91,060 88,273 2,787 3.2% 

166,091 170,329 (4,238) -2.5% 4 TOTAL PATIENT REVENUE 325,601 334,170 (8,569) -2.6% 

(130,321) (130,014) (307) -0.2% 5 CONTRACTUAL ALLOWANCES (252,894) (255,293) 2,399 0.9% 

78.46% 76.33% 6 CONTRACTUAL AS % OF REVENUE 77.67% 76.40% 

35,770 40,315 (4,545) -11.3% 7 NET PATIENT REVENUE 72,707 78,877 (6,170) -7.8% 

856 210 646 307.6% 8 OTHER OPERATING INCOME 1,351 417 934 224.0% 

36,626 40,525 (3,899} -9.6% 9 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 74,058 79,294 (5,236) -6.6% 

10 OPERA TING EXPENSES 
15,175 15,306 131 0.9% 11 SALARIES & WAGES 30,264 30,530 266 0.9% 

6,194 5,790 (404) -7.0% 12 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 11, 123 11,721 598 5.1% 
4,572 4,581 9 0.2% 13 SUPPLIES 8,711 9,091 380 4.2% 
5,120 5,055 (65) -1.3% 14 PURCHASED SERVICES & PROF FEES 9,969 10,046 77 0.8% 
1,448 1,489 41 2.8% 15 INSURANCE, UTILITIES & OTHER 2,829 2,998 169 5.6% 

4,357 3,406 (951) -27.9% 16 PROVISION FOR DOUBTFUL ACCOUNTS 7,978 6,683 (1,295) -19.4% 
2,853 2,853 0 0.0% 17 DEPRECIATION 5,589 5,589 0 0.0% 

710 808 98 12.1% 18 INTEREST EXPENSE 1,537 1,632 95 5.8% 

40,429 39,288 (1,141) -2.9% 19 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 78,000 78,290 290 0.4% 

(3,803) 1,237 (5,040) -407.4% 20 OPERA TING INCOME (LOSS) (3,942} 1,004 (4,946) -492.6% 

-10.38% 3.05% 21 OPERA TING INCOME MARGIN % -5.32% 1.27% 

22 NON-OPERA TING INCOME & {EXPENSE} 
338 221 117 52.9% 23 INVESTMENT INCOME 579 440 139 31.6% 

22 0 22 0.0% 24 REALIZED GAIN/(LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS 93 0 93 0.0% 
43 63 (20) -31.7% 25 RENTAL INCOME, NET 108 125 (17) -13.6% 

1,344 1,395 (51) -3.7% 26 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE 2,708 2,649 59 2.2% 
(608) 0 (608) 0.0% 27 UNREALIZED GAIN/(LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS (774~ 0 {774~ 0.0% 

1,139 1,679 (540) -32.2% 28 TOTAL NON-OPERATING INCOME & EXPENSE 2,714 3,214 - (500) -15.6% 

$ (2,664) $ 2,916 $ (5,580) -191.4% 29 NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (1,228} $ 4,218 $ (5,446) -129.1% 

-7.27% 7.20% 30 NET INCOME MARGIN % -1.66% 5.32% 

-
$ (3,400} $ 1,521 $ {4,921) -323.5% 31 NET INCOME (LOSS) USING FASS PRINCIPLES** $ {3,162) $ 1,569 $ (4,731) -301.5% 

-9.28% 3.75% NET INCOME MARGIN % -4.27% 1.98% 

**NET INCOME (FASB FORMAT) EXCLUDES PROPERTY TAX INCOME AND UNREALIZED GAIN(LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS 



ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 
AUGUST 

2016 

CURRENT ASSETS 

1 CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS $ 42,751 

2 ACCOUNTS REC NET OF ALLOWANCES 61,980 

3 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 9,819 

4 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 114,550 

ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE 

6 BOARD DESIGNATED FOR CAPITAL AND OTHER 187,472 

7 GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUNDS 163,179 

8 REVENUE BOND FUNDS 10,436 

9 BOND DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 7,538 

10 OTHER ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE 15,452 

11 TOTAL ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE 384,077 

13 OTHER ASSETS 142,586 

14 NET PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT 513,414 

15 TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,154,627 

16 DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 25,823 

--
17 TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS $ 1,180,450 

WASHINGTON HOSPITAL 
BALANCE SHEET 

August2016 
(In thousands) 

UNAUDITED 
LIABILITIES, NET POSITION AND DEFERRED INFLOWS 

JUNE 2016 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

$ 38,459 1 CURRENT MATURITIES OF UT OBLIG 

62,580 2 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
8,018 3 OTHER ACCRUED LIABILITIES 

109,057 4 INTEREST 

5 TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 

LONG-TERM DEBT OBLIGATIONS' 

187,431 6 REVENUE BONDS AND OTHER 
184,470 7 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

10,441 

25,041 OTHER LIABILITIES 

15,591 10 NET PENSION LIABILITY 

422,974 11 WORKERS' COMP 

12 SUPPLEMENTAL MEDICAL RETIREMENT 

139,895 

505,967 14 NET POSITION 

$ 1,177,893 15 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 

27,061 16 DEFERRED INFLOWS 

$ 1,204,954 17 TOTAL LIABILITIES, NET POSITION AND DEFERRED INFLOWS 

SCHEDULE BOARD 2 

AUGUST UNAUDITED 

2016 JUNE 2016 

$ 6,456 $ 5,056 

33,942 42,079 

53,302 57,095 

3,057 11,321 

96,757 115,551 

198,714 204,019 

341,312 342,546 

55,857 52,960 

9,203 9,057 

39,307 38,791 

424,188 425,416 

$ 1,165,338 $ 1,188,340 

15, 112 16,614 

$ 1,180,450 $ 1,204,954 



SCHEDULE BOARD 3 

WASHINGTON HOSPITAL 
OPERATING INDICATORS 

August 2016 

AUGUST YEAR TO DATE 

12 MONTH 
FAV FAV 

AVERAGE 
ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) %VAR. ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) %VAR. 

VAR VAR --
PATIENTS IN HOSPITAL 

155.2 148.3 150.8 (2.5) -2% 1 ADULT & PEDS AVERAGE DAILY CENSUS 144.2 148.1 (3.9) -3% 
8.0 10.4 6.3 4.1 65% 2 OUTPT OBSERVATION AVERAGE DAILY CENSUS 8.9 6.3 2.6 41% 

10.8 12.0 11.7 0.3 3% 3 WELLBORN NURSERY AVERAGE DAILY CENSUS 10.8 10.9 (0.1) -1% 

174.0 170.7 168.8 1.9 1% 4 TOTAL 163.9 165.3 (1.4) -1% 

4.3 6.6 4.2 2.4 57% 5 SPECIAL CARE NURSERY AVERAGE DAILY CENSUS* 4.9 3.9 1.0 26% 

4,732 4,596 4,675 (79) -2% 6 ADULT & PEDS PATIENT DAYS 8,938 9,183 (245) -3% 

1,008 942 962 (20) -2% 7 ADMISSIONS-ADULTS & PEDS 1,885 1,900 (15) -1% 

4.64 4.84 4.86 (0.02) 0% 8 AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY-ADULTS & PEDS 4.63 4.83 (0.20) -4% 

OTHER KEY UTILIZATION STATISTICS 

1.535 1.540 1.536 0.004 0% 9 OVERALL CASE MIX INDEX (CMI) 1.554 1.530 0.024 2% 

SURGICAL CASES 
136 138 135 3 2% 10 JOINT REPLACEMENT CASES 268 270 (2) -1% 
24 28 29 (1) -3% 11 NEURO SURGICAL CASES 54 58 (4) -7% 

9 11 9 2 22% 12 CARDIAC SURGICAL CASES 26 19 7 37% 
217 185 252 (67) -27% 13 GENERAL SURGICAL CASES 382 481 (99) -21% 

386 362 425 (63) -15% 14 TOTAL SURGICAL CASES 730 828 (98) -12% 

366 366 407 (41) -10% 15 TOTAL CATH LAB PROCEDURES 729 781 (52) -7% 

153 170 172 (2) -1% 16 DELIVERIES 307 319 (12) -4% 

7,076 7,204 7,429 (225) -3% 17 OUTPATIENT VISITS 13,914 14,554 (640) -4% 
4,409 4,275 4,271 4 0% 18 EMERGENCY VISITS 8,537 8,496 41 0% 

LABOR INDICATORS 

1,213.0 1, 193.9 1,197.2 3.3 0% 19 PRODUCTIVE FTE'S 1, 171.8 1, 197.7 25.9 2% 
179.9 187.7 189.8 2.1 1% 20 NON PRODUCTIVE FTE'S 204.7 186.8 (17.9) -10% 

1,392.9 1,381.~ 1,387.0 5.4 0% 21 TOTAL FTE'S 1,376.5 __ 1,384.5 8.0 1% 

5.78 5.70 5.85 0.15 3% 22 PRODUCTIVE FTE/ADJ. OCCUPIED BED 5.85 5.95 0.10 2% 
6.64 6.59 6.78 0.19 3% 23 TOTAL FTE/ADJ. OCCUPIED BED 6.88 6.88 - 0% 

* included in Adult and Peds Average Daily Census 




